enterprises (SMEs) in Jos North local government area of Plateau state. According to the 

Plateau State Small and Medium Enterprise Development Agency (PLASMEDA, 2022), the 

total number of SMEs in Jos North, Plateau State as of December 2022 stands at 42,421 (Forty-

two thousand, four hundred and twenty-one) out of which all the SMEs are within the scope of 

the current study as they fall within the purview of the personal income tax act. Using the 

Yamane (1967) formula with a 95% confidence level, the sample size was determined to give 

396. Data for the research was collected from primary sources.